# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM368987

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gestion Smooch Inc./Smooch Holdings Inc.	FORMERLY Radialpoint SafeCare Inc.	12/07/2015	CORPORATION: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ame: Smooch Technologies Inc.	
Street Address:	2050 Bleury Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 3000	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3A2J5	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86786990	SMOOCH
Serial Number:	86786977	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3126095005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3126097850

Email: abufalino@vedderprice.com

Angelo J. Bufalino **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: Vedder Price P.C.

Address Line 2: 222 N. LaSalle St., Suite 2400 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	48736.00.0001/0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Angelo J. Bufalino
SIGNATURE:	/angelo bufalino/
DATE SIGNED:	01/13/2016

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment (1)#page1.tif

source=Assignment (1)#page2.tif source=Assignment (1)#page3.tif

## ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, Gestion Smooch Inc./Smooch Holdings Inc. (formerly Radialpoint SafeCare Inc.), a corporation of Canada ("Assignor"), located and doing business at 2050 Bleury Street, Suite 3000, Montréal Québec Canada H3A 2J5, has filed applications to register the marks identified in the table below on the Principal Register in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as follows:

U.S. Application No.	Filing Date	Mark
86/786,990	October 13, 2015	SMOOCH
86/786,977	October 13, 2015	

WHEREAS, Smooch Technologies Inc., a corporation of Canada ("Assignee"), having a principal place of business at 2050 Bleury Street, Suite 3000, Montréal Québec Canada H3A 2J5, is the successor to the business of Assignor to which the above-identified marks pertain, and is desirous of acquiring said marks and said applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor, does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said marks and said applications, together with the good will of the business symbolized by said marks and said applications and in accordance with which the said marks are used, together with all common law rights of Assignor, including the right to bring action and recover for past infringement, if any, of said marks or said applications.

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.

# **GESTION SMOOCH INC./SMOOCH HOLDINGS INC.**

Name: Hamnett P. Hill Jr.

Title: President

SMOOCH TECHNOLOGIES INC.

By

Name: Hamnett P. Hill Jr

Title: President

Dated: December 7 2015

US TM Assignment

PROVINCE OF WIAKLO	
instrument, appeared before me t	ntify that Hand O. HAT for personally on whose name is subscribed to the foregoing his day in person and acknowledged that he aid instrument as his free and voluntary ac set forth.
In witness whereof, I have he day of <u>Decomber</u>	ereunto set my hand and Notarial Seal, this
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:	Nofary Public
	. 1
NIA	

LEGAL\_1:37374612.3

**RECORDED: 01/13/2016**